The unknown items are:

Future Tax Liability – this will only be known on the day of the restructure when the final value of the

investment portfolio and therefore the size of the investment gains are known

Second Distribution – the second distribution will be a dividend and is being paid to fully attach all

available franking credits and is therefore dependent on the size of the Future Tax Liability

Performance Fee to the Manager – this is the performance fee due to be paid to the manager on the

portfolio up until the time of the restructure.  This is accrued in the NTA but will only be known based

on the value of the investment portfolio on the day of the restructure.

The final item is the level of cash that will be left behind to cover the running costs of MA1 for the next

2 years. An amount of $850,000 has been provided.  Upon the realisation of the Unlisted Assets it is

anticipated there will be a final dividend to Shareholders on the wind up of the Company (Third

Distribution (Capital Return)), which is expected to occur by no later than 30 June 2022.

A$000's

 MA1
Unaudited
31-01-2021 Adjustments MAAT MA1 Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents 19,871 -16,930 2,091 850
LISTED Financial Assets 53,070 -7,724 45,346 0
UNLISTED Financial Assets 1,527 0 0 1,527
Deferred tax assets 29 -14 0 15
Other current assets 56 -31 0 24
Total assets 74,553 -24,699 47,438 2,417

LISTED Financial Assets  4,022 0 4,022 0
Tax Liabilities 5,660 -5,688 0 -29

Page 52

Other payables 5,498 -5,498 0 0
Total Liabilities 15,181 -11,187 4,022 -29

Net Assets 59,372 -13,512 43,415 2,445

Shareholders Funds' 59,372 -13,569 43,415 2,388

Adjustments to the Balance sheet at 31 January 2021

The value of the Listed Financial Assets declines by the size of the Second Distribution in order to

raise the required cash to fund the distribution.

Tax Liabilities decline by the amount of the 2020 income tax and the payment of the Future Income

Tax Liability.

Other Payables decline from the payment of the performance fee and the discharge of all outstanding

current liabilities as at 31 January 2021.